

B229324
(Related Appeal: B229288)

**In the Court of Appeal of the State of California
Second Appellate District
Division 1**

MAURIZIO RIGAMONTI
Appellant

vs.

LURA CALDER
Respondent

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California
County Los Angeles County
Hon. Marjorie Steinberg

BH 006827

Christopher C. Melcher, California State Bar No. 170547
Jennifer L. Musika, California State Bar No. 259352
WALZER & MELCHER LLP
21700 Oxnard Street, Suite 2080
Woodland Hills, CA 91367
Office: (818) 591-3700
Facsimile: (818) 591-3774
ccm@walzermelcher.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF NATURE OF ACTION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
DISCUSSION	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
THE HAGUE CONVENTION	13
A PRIMA FACIE CASE WAS MADE FOR LEO'S RETURN UNDER THE CONVENTION	16
LURA FAILED TO MEET HER BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING THE GRAVE RISK EXCEPTION	18
The Grave Risk Exception is Narrowly Construed in Favor of Returning the Child	19
Grave Risk Falls into Two Categories	20
The Degree of Risk Required is a "Grave" Risk	22
Examples of "Grave Risk"	23
Cases Where "Grave Risk" Did Not Exist	25
A Grave Risk Does Not Exist if the Country of Habitual Residence Can Protect the Child Pending its Custody Determination, or Alternate Remedies Are Available to Reduce the Risk That Would Otherwise Be Posed by Returning the Child	27

The Facts of this Case Do Not Amount to Clear and Convincing Evidence of Grave Risk	28
There is No Finding That Maurizio Abused Leo . . .	28
The Finding of Emotional Abuse by Maurizio Against Lura is Not Sufficient to Constitute a Grave Risk to Leo	29
Any Risk of Harm in Returning Leo to Italy Without Lura is Not a Grave Risk	30
There is No Finding That Maurizio is the Cause of Leo’s Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder Symptoms	31
The Court Speculated That Lura Might Be Incarcerated in Italy	34
The Risk That Lura Could Be Prosecuted in Italy is Not a Valid Consideration . .	36
The Court Violated Principles of International Comity by Imposing the Anti-Prosecution Condition	38
Lura’s Decision Not to Return to Italy Cannot Be Used to Bolster Her Grave Risk Argument	39
Parental Attachment May Not Be Considered in Making a Grave Risk Assessment	39
There is No Evidence That Italy is Unwilling or Unable to Protect Leo . .	41
Leo Should Be Returned to Italy Unconditionally	42
Leo Should Be Returned to Italy Forthwith	44

THE ORDER DENYING THE PETITION SHOULD BE REVERSED WITH DIRECTIONS	44
CONCLUSION	45
STATEMENT AS TO LENGTH OF BRIEF	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Adoption of Michael H.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1043	45
<i>Bardales v. Duarte</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1262	16, 17
<i>Escobar v. Flores</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 737	12, 13
<i>In re Guardianship of Ariana K.</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 690	15, 37, 38
<i>In re Marriage of Forrest & Eaddy</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 1202	13, 19, 20, 28, 32
<i>In re Marriage of Witherspoon</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 963	13, 18, 19, 23
<i>Paterno v. State of Calif.</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 68	44
<i>Wipranik v. Superior Court (Wipranik)</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 315	15

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> (2010) 560 U.S. ___ [130 S.Ct. 1983]	14-16, 33, 34
<i>Asvesta v. Petroutsas</i> (9 th Cir. 2009) 580 F.3d 1000	19, 39, 40
<i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> (2 nd Cir. 1999) 189 F.3d 240	24, 29
<i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> (2 nd Cir. 2001) 238 F.3d 153	13, 28, 33
<i>Croll v. Croll</i> (2d Cir.2000) 229 F.3d 133	15
<i>Cuellar v. Joyce</i> (9 th Cir. 2010) 596 F.3d 505	13, 16, 22, 27
<i>Danaipour v. McLarey</i> (1 st Cir. 2002) 286 F. 3d 1	25, 29, 38, 39

<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> (6 th Cir. 1996) 78 F.3d 1060	20, 26, 28, 40
<i>Gaudin v. Remis</i> (9 th Cir. 2005) 415 F.3d 1028	22, 27
<i>Holder v. Holder</i> (9 th Cir. 2004) 392 F.3d 1009	22
<i>In re D.D.</i> (M. D. Fla. 2006) 440 F.Supp.2d 1283	27
<i>March v. Levine</i> (6 th Cir. 2001) 249 F.3d 462	26
<i>McManus v. McManus</i> (D. Mass. 2005) 354 F.Supp.2d 62	27
<i>Mozes v. Mozes</i> (9 th Cir. 2001) 239 F. 3d 1067	16
<i>Nunez-Escudero v. Tice-Menley</i> (8 th Cir. 1995) 58 F.3d 374	27
<i>Simcox v. Simcox</i> (6 th Cir. 2007) 511 F.3d 594	23, 25, 28, 29, 42, 43
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 176	20
<i>US v. Ventre</i> (9 th Cir. 2003) 338 F.3d 1047	14, 36, 37
<i>Van De Sande v. Van De Sande</i> (7 th Cir. 2005) 431 F.3d 567	24
<i>Walsh v. Walsh</i> (1 st Cir. 2000) 221 F.3d 204	23, 25, 38
<i>Whallon v. Lynn</i> (1 st Cir. 2000) 230 F.3d 450	25, 26, 29

STATE STATUTES

Civ. Code, § 3517	37
Code Civ. Proc., § 904.1	4
Fam. Code, § 3400	4
Fam. Code, § 3454	4
Fam. Code, § 6380	42

18 U.S.C. §1204	36
42 U.S.C. § 11601	14-17
42 U.S.C. § 11603	17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 11606	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Jefferson, Cal. Evidence Benchbook (Cont.Ed.Bar 4 th Ed. 2010) Burdens of Proof and of Producing Evidence	35
Department of State: Hague International Child Abduction Convention; Text and Legal Analysis, 51 Fed.Reg. 10494 (Mar. 26, 1986) . . .	19, 20, 33
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of Child Abduction of October 25, 1980 (T.I.A.S. No. 11670, S. Treaty Doc. No. 99-11	1, 17, 18, 44
